

M.S. – 29/2022(CC)

**Present :: Neyaz Alam
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat
North 24 Parganas.**

**CNR: WBNP19-000101-2022
J.O Code.WB01398**

**12
25.04.2023**

Plaintiff files hazira along with an application supported by affidavit praying for extension of ad-interim order.

Copy not served.

Defendant files hazira along with an application praying for passing an order giving direction upon plaintiff to serve the copy of plaint as stated therein.

On perusal of the case record it transpires that plaintiff had made several attempts to serve the copy of plaint along with annexures upon defendant.

Although, defendant Counsel received the copy of plaintiff along with annexures from the case record after making endorsement on the original plaint.

Petitioner also files an application under Order XIII A read with Section 151 of CPC supported by affidavit along with certificates under Section 65B of Indian Evidence Act praying for as stated therein.

Copy served.

Fix **20.06.2023** for hearing of application under Order XXXVIII Rule 5 read with Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of CPC and reply in the meantime.

Defendant is to file written statement within statutory period in accordance with law.

Let the ad-interim order be extended till the next date as prayed for.

**Sd/- Neyaz Alam
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**