

**M.S. - 29/2022(CC)**

**Present :: Neyaz Alam  
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat  
North 24 Parganas.**

**CNR: WBNP19-000101-2022  
J.O Code.WB01398**

**14  
27.06.2023**

Plaintiff files hazira along with an extension application an affidavit of compliance in terms of the order dt. 20.06.2023.

Defendant files hazira.

Today is fixed for further injunction hearing and compliance thereof and acceptance of written statement.

The written statement has been filed within the statutory period and the plaintiff raises no objection as such the written statement stands admitted and taken on record.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel of the plaintiff that the direction of the court was not duly complied with although communicating the Bank Manager with the order of this court by despatching the same by Speed Post and further submitted the postal tract status shows that the item has been delivered to the addressee on 22.06.2023. The report is not in.

The injunction hearing could not be completed on account of the particulars as sought for has not come forward before the court.

For end of justice, once again the order of the court be communicated to the Branch Manager, IndusInd Bank, Dunlop Branch through the court for providing the information in sealed cover and in default of compliance, the court will be compelled to make the Branch Manager appear in person.

Fix **18.07.2023** for further injunction hearing, compliance thereof.

Let the ad-interim order be extended till the next date.

**Sd/- Neyaz Alam  
Judge  
Commercial Court,  
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**